

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA**

_____)	
IRISH 4 REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH, <i>et</i>)	
<i>al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs)	Case No. 3:18-cv-491-PPS-MGG
)	
v.)	Judge Philip Simon
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, <i>et</i>)	
<i>al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT UNIVERSITY OF NOTRE DAME'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Matthew A Kairis
JONES DAY
325 John H McConnell Blvd
Suite 600
Columbus, OH 43216
(614) 281-3605
makairis@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Defendant
University of Notre Dame*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE CHALLENGE TO THE SETTLEMENT IS NOT RIPE WHILE THE REGULATORY EXEMPTION IS BEING LITIGATED	2
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S DECISION NOT TO ENFORCE THE MANDATE AGAINST NOTRE DAME IS NOT JUDICIALLY REVIEWABLE.....	4
A. The Settlement Agreement Is Not a “General Enforcement Policy”	5
B. The ACA Does Not Impose Statutory Guidelines for Enforcing the Mandate.....	10
III. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IS NOT ILLEGAL.....	12
A. The Settlement Does Not Unlawfully Limit Future Executive Discretion.....	12
B. The Settlement Does Not Violate Any Supreme Court Order.....	14
C. The Settlement Does Not Violate the Affordable Care Act, Especially in Light of RFRA	15
D. The Settlement Does Not Violate the Constitution.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	23
<i>Ass’n of Irrigated Residents v. E.P.A.</i> , 494 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	22, 23, 25
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transportation, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	7, 8
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	17
<i>Edison Electrical Institute v. EPA</i> , 996 F.2d 326 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	22, 23
<i>Executive Business Media v. U.S. Department of Defense</i> , 3 F.3d 759 (4th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	22
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	24, 25
<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	19
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	22
<i>Kartman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 634 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	4
<i>NAACP v. HUD</i> , 817 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1987).....	11, 12
<i>OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States</i> , 132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	17
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audobon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	18
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	24, 25
<i>Sokaogon Chippewa Community v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	17
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	20
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 526 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	22
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2007 (2016).....	3, 14, 17, 25
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	22, 23
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....	3, 14, 19, 21
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	9, 15
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3	15, 19
42 U.S.C. § 3608.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
45 C.F.R. § 147.131 (2016)	21
84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019).....	19
<i>Authority of the United States to Enter Settlements Limiting the Future Exercise of Executive Branch Discretion,</i> 1999 WL 1262049 (O.L.C. June 15, 1999)	13, 14
Memorandum from Edwin Meese III, Att’y Gen., to All Assistant Attorneys General & U.S. Attorneys (Mar. 13, 1986)	13
